wn W wn
[
QO DN -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

General considerations
Scope and purpose
Flow chart

PART I

ARREST AND CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE

© 0 ad N b o

10

R COR 0D DR LD LD LD LD D R R
NN[\QNN[I\SMNNNM

o
ll\’)
p—
N

PROCEDURES

CHAPTER 2
ARRESTS

General considerations

Arrest by officer without a warrant — general

Arrest by officer without a warrant — probable cause
Arrest by officer without a warrant — offense committed in officer’s presence
Procedure upon arrest without a warrant

Procedure upon arrest with a warrant

Procedure upon issuance of a summons

Arrest by private citizen

Results of illegal arrest

Telephone call after arrest

Custody and disposition after arrest

The exclusionary rule

CHAPTER 3
STOP-AND-FRISK

General considerations

Facts justifying a stop-and-frisk

Extent of a stop-and-frisk search

Facts justifying the stop — airport drug courier profile
Facts justifying the stop — report of a crime

Brief retention of inanimate objects without probable cause

CHAPTER 4
SEARCH AND SEIZURE

Protected areas and interest

Judicial officers who may issue search warrants

Probable cause required for issuance of search warrant — general

Probable cause required for issuance of search warrant — oral testimony

Probable cause required for issuance of search warrant — hearsay evidence

Probable cause required for issuance of search warrant — observation of
“informer”

Probable cause required for issuance of search warrant — time

Probable cause required for issuance of search warrant — description of place and
person to be searched

Probable cause required for issuance of search warrant — reason for searching
place and person



§ 4-10

§ 4-11
§ 4-12
§ 4-13
§ 4-14
§ 4-15
§ 4-16
§ 4-17
§ 4-18

§ 4-19
§ 4-20
§ 4-21
§ 4-22
§ 4-23
§ 4-24
§ 4-25
§ 4-26
§ 4-27
§ 4-28
§ 4-29
§ 4-30
§ 4-31
§ 4-32
§ 4-33
§ 4-34
§ 4-35
§ 4-36
§ 4-37
§ 4-38

§ 5-1
§ 5-1.1
§ 5-1.2
§ 5-1.3
§ 5-2
§ 5-3
§ 5-4
§55
§ 56
§ 5-7
§5-8

§ 5-9
§ 5-10

§ 5-11
§ 5-11.1

§ 5-12
§ 5-13

CRIMINAL TRIAL PRACTICE viii

Probable cause required for issuance of search warrant — person or thing to be
seized

Issuance of search warrant

Execution of search warrant — general

Execution of search warrant — detention and search of person

Execution of search warrant — property which may be seized

Returns by officer ’

Warrantless searches — general

Warrantless searches — incident to lawful arrest — person

Warrantless searches — incident to lawful arrest — articles and area around person
arrested

Warrantless searches — valid stop-and-frisk

Warrantless searches — exigent circumstances

Warrantless searches — officer in fresh pursuit

Warrantless searches — valid consent — general

Warrantless searches — valid consent by defendant

Warrantless searches — valid consent by third person

Warrantless searches — airport searches

Warrantless searches — abandoned property

Warrantless searches — plain view

Warrantless searches — open fields

Warrantless searches — probationers and inmates

Warrantless searches — border searches

Warrantless searches — vehicle — general

Warrantless searches — vehicle — incident to valid arrest

Warrantless searches — vehicle — probable cause

Warrantless searches — vehicle — search of occupants

Warrantless searches — vehicle — impounded or put in storage

Scope of search and seizure

Second search

Results of illegal search

CHAPTER 5

CONFESSIONS AND SELF-INCRIMINATION

Confessions — general

Admissibility — voluntariness — fear of injury

Admissibility — confession of juvenile

Admissibility — right to counsel

Confessions — totality of the circumstances

Confessions — tacit admissions and incomplete statements

Confessions and admissions — Miranda v. Arizona — general

Confessions and admissions — Miranda v. Arizona — custody

Confessions and admissions — Miranda v. Arizona — interrogation

Confessions and admissions — Miranda v. Arizona — warnings

Confessions and admissions — Miranda v. Arizona — warnings — right to remain
silent

Confessions and admissions — Miranda v. Arizona — warnings — burden on state

Confessions and admissions — Miranda v. Arizona — warnings — lapse of time
between warning and confession

Confessions and admissions — Miranda v. Arizona — warnings — right to have
counsel appointed

Confessions and admissions — Miranda v. Arizona — warnings — right to have
counsel present

Confessions and admissions — Miranda v. Arizona — waiver

Confessions and admissions — Miranda v. Arizona — mental capacity of accused as
affecting waiver



ix TABLE OF CONTENTS

§ 5-14 Nontestimonial evidence — under United States Constitution
§ 5-15 Confession secured without Miranda warnings followed by confession with

Miranda warnings
§ 5-16 Statutes requiring incriminating acts
§ 5-17 Results of illegally obtained evidence
§ 5-18 Exculpatory statements by the accused
§ 5-19 Best evidence rule

CHAPTER 6
LINEUPS AND IDENTIFICATION PROCEDURES
§ 6-1 Background
§ 6-2 General constitutional limitations
§ 6-3 Due process — general
§ 6-4 Due process — lineups and showups
§ 6-5 Photographic identification
§ 6-6 Voice identification
PART II

CLIENT-COUNSEL RELATIONSHIP AND
PROCEEDINGS PRIOR TO COMMITMENT
HEARING

CHAPTER 7
COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT

General considerations

The initial interview

Contract of employment
Representing multiple defendants
Appointed counsel

Waiver of right to counsel

Delay in retaining counsel

Duties of counsel

Compensation for appointed counsel

OB COD > OB OB OB DD DD D R
R R R R
= 00 30 O W

-10 Indigent’s preference for a particular attorney
CHAPTER 8
BONDS
§ 81 General considerations
§ 8-2 Entry of application for bond
§ 8-3 Motion to fix bond
§ 84 Reduction of bond by habeas corpus in federal court
CHAPTER 9
CIVIL ACTIONS IN AID OF DEFENSE OF CRIMINAL
CASES
§ 9-1 General considerations and scope
§9-2 Civil/criminal actions

§ 9-3 Extraordinary remedies in federal court



CRIMINAL TRIAL PRACTICE b

CHAPTER 10
CONDEMNATIONS AND FORFEITURES
§ 10-1 Background
§ 10-2 Forfeiture statutes
§ 10-3 Forfeiture of weapons
§ 10-4 Forfeiture relating to intoxicants
§ 10-5 Forfeiture relating to drugs
PART III
PRE-TRIAL JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS
CHAPTER 11
THE COMMITMENT OR PRELIMINARY HEARING
§ 11-1 General considerations
§ 11-2 Statutory procedure
§ 11-3 Failure to hold a preliminary hearing
§ 114 Failure to be represented by counsel at preliminary hearing
§ 11-5 Preliminary hearing vis-a-vis due process
§ 11-6 Judgment at preliminary hearing
CHAPTER 12
GRAND JURY
§ 12-1 Introduction
§ 12-2 Historical background
§ 12-3 Composition
§ 124 Making up grand jury list
§ 12-5 Selecting a grand jury
§ 12-6 Organizing and swearing the grand jury
§ 12-7 Persons authorized to be present during sessions of grand jury
§ 12-8 Timing of objections to grand jury and challenges to the array
§ 129 Challenge to the array — failure to have a representative cross section of county
§ 12-10 Grand jury secrecy
§ 12-11 Witnesses and evidence before the grand jury
§ 12-12 Witness immunity — background
§ 12-13 Witness immunity in Alabama

§ 12-14 Handling of the indictment
§ 12-15 Representing witnesses subpoenaed to testify before a grand jury

CHAPTER 13
INDICTMENTS AND ACCUSATIONS
§ 13-1 Scope
§ 13-2 Background
§ 13-3 Formal parts
§ 13-4 Contents — general
§ 13-5 Contents — joinder
§ 13-6 Contents — time
§ 13-7 Contents — place

§ 13-8 Amendments



CHAPTER 14
PRE-TRIAL PLEAS, NOTICES, DEMANDS, AND

MOTIONS
§ 14-1 General considerations
§ 14-2 Reserved
§ 14-3 Discovery — general
§ 144 Discovery — pre-trial examination and analysis of physical objects
§ 14-5 Discovery — notice to produce
§ 14-6 Discovery — Brady motion
§ 14-7 Discovery — by prosecution
§ 14-8 Compliance and protective orders
§ 14-9 Pleadings and motions
§ 14-10 Objections and defenses which must be raised by pre-trial motions
§ 14-11 Objections and defenses
§ 14-12 Pleas in abatement — defective grand jury
§ 14-13 Double jeopardy
§ 14-14 Double jeopardy — necessity to plea
§ 14-15 When jeopardy attaches
§ 14-16 Double jeopardy — same offense
§ 14-17 Double jeopardy — collateral estoppel
§ 14-18 Double jeopardy — mistrial

§ 14-19 Double jeopardy — dual sovereignty

§ 14-20 Double jeopardy — trial in an inferior court
§ 14-21 Double jeopardy — retrial

§ 14-22 Double jeopardy — sentencing

§ 14-23 Limitations of prosecution

§ 14-24 Demand for trial

§ 14-25 Right to speedy trial

§ 14-26 Motion to sever — parties

§ 14-27 Motion to sever — offenses

§ 14-28 Motion to change venue — background and statutory procedure

§ 14-29 Motion to change venue — practical and legal aspects

§ 14-30 Motion for recusal

§ 14-31 Motion to suppress — general

§ 14-32 Motion to suppress — illegally obtained tangible evidence — standing

§ 14-33 Motion to suppress — illegally obtained tangible evidence — requirements of the
motion

§ 14-34 Motion to suppress — illegally obtained tangible evidence — hearing on motion

§ 14-35 Motion to transfer to federal court

§ 14-36 Special plea of insanity

CHAPTER 15
PLEA BARGAINING
§ 15-1 General
§ 15-2 Legal aspects
§ 15-3 Practice of plea bargaining
CHAPTER 16
ARRAIGNMENT
§ 16-1 Background
§ 16-2 Entering a guilty plea

§ 16-3 Withdrawal of guilty plea



CRIMINAL TRIAL PRACTICE xii

PART IV
THE TRIAL
CHAPTER 17
PRELIMINARY MATTERS AND GENERAL
REQUIREMENTS

§ 17-1 General

§ 17-2 The court

§ 17-3 The district attorney

§ 174 The defendant

§ 17-5 Jury trial versus trial by judge

§ 17-6 Continuances

§ 17-7 Crime victim’s court attendance
CHAPTER 18

THE JURY

§ 18-1 Background

§ 18-2 Jurors drawn to serve

§ 18-3 Call of jurors for particular case

§ 184 Challenge to jurors — general

§ 18-5 Challenge to the array

§ 18-6 Challenge to the poll

§ 18-7 Preliminary oath

§ 18-8 Number of strikes

§ 18-9 Points of consideration in jury selection

§ 18-10 Voir dire examination

§ 18-11 Sequestration

§ 18-12 Improper influence or conduct

§ 18-13 Death penalty questions

CHAPTER 19
OPENING STATEMENTS
§ 19-1 General considerations
§ 19-2 “Invoking the rule” — sequestration of witnesses
§ 19-3 State’s opening
§ 194 Defendant’s opening
CHAPTER 20
PRESENTING THE STATE’S CASE AND ATTACKS
THEREON
§ 20-1 Burden of proof
§ 20-2 Reasonable doubt
§ 20-3 Presumption of innocence
§ 20-4 Presumptions and inferences
§ 20-5 Corpus delicti
§ 20-6 Venue
§ 20-7 General requirements of proof
§ 20-8 General requirements of proof — variance
§ 20-9 Jackson-Denno hearings

§ 20-10 Witnesses — general
§ 20-11 Witnesses — experts



xiii TABLE OF CONTENTS

§ 20-12 Witnesses — access to

§ 20-13 Witnesses — accomplices

§ 20-14 Witnesses — reduction of sentence and immunity

§ 20-15 Witnesses — reluctant witnesses

§ 20-16 Witnesses — identification of defendant by eyewitness

§ 20-17 Witnesses — impeachment
§ 20-18 Witnesses — impeachment — bad character

§ 20-19 Witnesses — impeachment — conviction of a crime

§ 20-20 Witnesses — impeachment — prior inconsistent statements
§ 20-21 Witnesses — impeachment — interest and bias

§ 20-22 Witnesses — impeachment — conflict in testimony

§ 20-22.1 Witnesses — child

§ 20-23 Evidence

§ 20-24 Evidence — inflammatory

§ 20-25 Evidence — circumstantial

§ 20-26 Evidence — other crimes

§ 20-27 Evidence — prior threats of defendant

§ 20-28 Evidence — action of bloodhounds and other dogs
§ 20-29 Evidence — hearsay — general

§ 20-30 Evidence — hearsay — explanation of conduct
§ 20-31 Evidence — hearsay — conspiracy

§ 20-32 Evidence — hearsay — res gestae

§ 20-33 Evidence — hearsay — dying declaration

§ 20-34 Evidence — hearsay — prior testimony

§ 20-35 Evidence — hearsay — documents and reports
§ 20-36 Evidence — failure to produce

§ 20-37 Evidence — best evidence

§ 20-38 Evidence — real or tangible evidence

§ 20-38.1 Evidence — admissibility of scientific tests
§ 20-39 Evidence — tests of intoxication

§ 20-40 Evidence — blood examinations

§ 20-41 Evidence — fingerprints, handprints, and footprints

§ 20-42 Evidence — firearms and ballistics

§ 20-43 Evidence — questioned documents

§ 20-44 Evidence — chain of custody

§ 20-45 Reserved

§ 20-46 Evidence — truth tests — polygraph

§ 20-47 Evidence — truth tests — hypnosis

§ 20-48 Evidence — truth tests — truth drugs

§ 20-49 Evidence — truth tests — psychological stress evaluator

§ 20-50 Evidence — experiments
§ 20-51 Evidence — neutron activation analysis
§ 20-52 Evidence — view of scene

§ 20-53 Evidence — maps, drawings and plats
§ 20-54 Evidence — photographs

§ 20-55 Evidence — motion pictures and videotapes
§ 20-56 Evidence — sound recordings
§ 20-57 Evidence — voiceprints or spectrographic analysis

§ 20-58 Objections
§ 20-59 Mistrial
§ 20-60 Resting the state’s case



CRIMINAL TRIAL PRACTICE xiv

CHAPTER 21
PRESENTING THE DEFENDANT’S CASE AND ATTACKS
THEREON
§ 21-1 Motion for directed verdict of acquittal
§ 21-2 General consideration of defendant’s case
§ 21-3 Self-incrimination
§ 214 Subpoenas
§ 21-5 Immunity
§ 21-6 Calling a codefendant or an accomplice
§ 21-7 Confession of third party
§ 21-8 Proving a witness’ bad character to impeach credibility
§ 21-9 Defendant’s good character — weight and importance
§ 21-10 Defendant’s character — when state may attack
§ 21-11 Character of victim
CHAPTER 22
FROM REBUTTAL TO REQUEST TO CHARGE
§ 22-1 Order of proof
§ 22-2 Motion for directed verdict of acquittal
§ 22-3 Reopening case for introduction of evidence — after the close of evidence
§ 224 Reopening case for introduction of evidence — after close of arguments
§ 22-5 Requests to charge
CHAPTER 23
ARGUMENT
§ 23-1 General considerations
§ 23-2 Opening arguments
§ 23-3 Closing arguments
§ 234 Time limit on argument
§ 23-5 Reading law
§ 23-6 Scope of argument
§ 23-7 Proof of prior conviction where statute increases punishment for second or

subsequent conviction of same crime

CHAPTER 24
SUBMITTING THE CASE TO THE JURY
§ 24-1 Charge — general
§ 24-2 Charge — opinion of judge
§ 24-3 Lesser included offense
§ 24-4 Requirements of charge
§ 24-5 Deliberations of jury
§ 24-6 Objections to charge
§ 24-7 Sending the indictment and the evidence to jury room
§ 24-8 Communicating with jury
§ 24-9 Recharge

§ 24-10 Jury misconduct
§ 24-11 The Allen charge
§ 24-12 Mistrial



§ 25-1
§ 25-2
§ 25-3
§ 25-4

§ 26-1
§ 26-1.1
§ 26-1.2
§ 26-2
§ 26-3
§ 26-4
§ 26-4.1
§ 26-5
§ 26-6
§ 26-7
§ 26-8
§ 26-9
§ 26-10

§ 27-1
§ 27-2
§ 27-3
§ 27-4
§ 27-5

CHAPTER 25
THE VERDICT

Background

Mechanics related to verdicts
Polling the jury

Grounds for granting new trials

CHAPTER 26
SENTENCING

Presentence investigation and report
Cruel or unusual punishment

Due process

Fines

Imprisonment

Habitual felony offender
Enhancement statute

Resentencing

The sentencing itself

Concurrent or consecutive sentences
Sentence adjustment

Capital punishment

Capital cases — general

CHAPTER 27
CONTEMPT

General

Procedure — general

Procedure — direct contempt

Procedure — indirect or constructive contempt

Appeals
PART V
POST-TRIAL REMEDIES AND PROBATION
REVOCATION
CHAPTER 28

§ 28-1
§ 28-2
§ 28-3
§ 28-4
§ 28-5
§ 28-6
§ 28-7
§ 28-8

§ 29-1
§ 29-2
§ 29-3

JUDICIAL REVIEW

General

Motion for judgment notwithstanding mistrial or verdict
Motion for new trial

Exception to right to relief

Motion in arrest of judgment

Coram nobis

State habeas corpus

Federal habeas corpus

CHAPTER 29
APPEALS AND SENTENCE REVIEW

Appeals
Sentence review
Sentence review — procedure



CRIMINAL TRIAL PRACTICE xvi

CHAPTER 30
PROBATION REVOCATION

§ 30-1 General

§ 30-2 Termination or extension

§ 30-3 Initiation of revocation

§ 30-4 Arrest of probationer

§ 30-5 Initial appearance after arrest
§ 30-6 Revocation hearing

§ 30-7 Results of revocation

CHAPTER 31
EXPUNGEMENT OF CRIMINAL RECORDS

§ 31-1 General considerations

§ 31-2 State court as forum

§ 31-3 Federal court as forum

§ 314 Expunging the F. B. L’s files
§ 31-5 Attorney’s fees

§ 31-6 Juvenile records

APPENDIX
ALABAMA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE
TEMPORARY RULES



